

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1509

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JAMEESHA RENAE ALLEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID PORTER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

LUCAS STERBICK
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 9 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 13 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. The district court properly concluded the State did not charge a wholly new and different offense or substantially prejudice Allen when it allowed an amendment from one alternative of assault to another..... | 20 |
| A. “Wholly New and Different Offense” Analysis..... | 21 |
| B. Substantial Prejudice Analysis..... | 26 |
| II. The district court did not abuse its discretion to conclude there was adequate foundation for three surveillance videos. | 29 |
| A. Brianna Alexander confirmed the location the video showed. She said the man and the blue car were similar to those she saw at the time..... | 31 |
| B. The Storage Mart and Dollar General videos corroborate one another. They show what no one disputes: men and a blue car chasing a man. | 33 |
| III. The Court lacks authority to consider Allen’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim based on the Confrontation Clause. In any case, Allen has not proven counsel was necessarily ineffective..... | 35 |
| A. Ineffective assistance of counsel analysis sets a high bar for Allen’s Confrontation Clause claim..... | 38 |

B. Excluding Waldrip’s statements to officers Stuempfig and Youngblut would not have changed the outcome..... 42

IV. Counsel need not have objected to the State’s rebuttal argument as prosecutorial misconduct. 46

CONCLUSION..... 55

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) | 44 |
| <i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)..... | 40 |
| <i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)..... | 39 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) | 42, 44 |
| <i>Paulson v. Newton Corr. Facility, Warden</i> , 703 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2013) | 38 |
| <i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , U.S. D.Ct. No. 4:12-cv-00076-JAJ (filed Sept. 9, 30, 2014) | 38 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 38, 39, 40 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Fryer v. State</i> , 325 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 1982)..... | 40 |
| <i>Hutchison v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>In re J.C.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2016)..... | 41 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)..... | 47 |
| <i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)..... | 38, 47 |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)..... | 47 |
| <i>Polk County v. Davis</i> , 525 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2008) | 25 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989) | 52 |
| <i>State v. Bentley</i> , 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Blackford</i> , 335 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1983) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Blanks</i> , 479 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007) | 48, 52 |
| <i>State v. Bowers</i> , 656 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2002) | 52 |
| <i>State v. Briscoe</i> , 816 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Burns</i> , 119 Iowa 663, 94 N.W. 238 (1903) | 50, 51 |
| <i>State v. Carberry</i> , 501 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1993)..... | 53 |
| <i>State v. Carey</i> , 709 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , No. 09-0355, 2009 WL 2392718 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2009) | 48 |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 223 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1974)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020) | 35, 36, 46 |
| <i>State v. DeCamp</i> , 622 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2001) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Deering</i> , 291 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1980) | 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Fuhrmann</i> , 257 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1977)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Good</i> , No. 19-0056, 2020 WL 3264320 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2020) | 53 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2001)..... | 40, 49 |
| <i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999)..... | 52 |
| <i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Havemann</i> , 516 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Holderness</i> , 293 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1980) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 604 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Keeseey</i> , 519 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Losee</i> , 354 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1984) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019) | 35, 36 |
| <i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997) | 20, 21, 23, 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. McCurry</i> , 544 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 1996) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)..... | 48 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 226 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1975)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Polly</i> , 657 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2003) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Sayles</i> , 662 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2003)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>State v. Schertz</i> , 330 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016) | 49 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 304 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1981)..... | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993)..... | 50 |
| <i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 212 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1973)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 693 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2005) | 48, 52 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 305 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Wemark v. State</i> , 602 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1999) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992) | 36 |

Federal/State Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 124.401(1) | 23 |
| Iowa Code § 204.401(1) (1979) | 23 |
| Iowa Code § 707.1..... | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 707.2 | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(a)-(f) | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 707.3 | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 708.1(2)(a)–(c)..... | 25, 26 |
| Iowa Code § 708.1(2)(c) | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 708.2(2) | 26, 27 |
| Iowa Code § 708.2(3) | 26, 27 |
| Iowa Code § 902.1 | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 902.9 | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 903.1(1)(b) | 27 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 903.1(2) | 27 |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 10 | 38, 41 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 38 |

State Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... | 36, 38 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) | 20, 29, 37 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4(8)(a) | 21 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.5(5)..... | 21 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.901 | 30 |
